Page 877 TITLE 22—FOREIGN RELATIONS AND INTERCOURSE § 2458a
this chapter and of the United States Informa-
tion and Educational Exchange Act of 1948, as
amended [22 U.S.C. 1431 et seq.].
(c) Expenditures in selection, purchase, rental,
construction, or other acquisition of exhibits
and materials and equipment therefor
In connection with activities authorized by

United States pursuant to any such agreement.
(Pub. L. 89–259, Oct. 19, 1965, 79 Stat. 985.)
CODIFICATION
Section was not enacted as a part of the Mutual Edu-
cational and Cultural Exchange Act of 1961, which com-
prises this chapter.
EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 11312
Ex. Ord. No. 11312, Oct. 14, 1966, 31 F.R. 13415, which
related to the delegation of functions to the Secretary
of State, was revoked by Ex. Ord. No. 12047, Mar. 27,
1978, 43 F.R. 13359, set out below.
EX. ORD. NO. 12047. IMPORTED OBJECTS OF CULTURAL
SIGNIFICANCE
Ex. Ord. No. 12047, Mar. 27, 1978, 43 F.R. 13359, as
amended by Ex. Ord. No. 12388, Oct. 14, 1982, 47 F.R.
46245, provided:
By virtue of the authority vested in me by the Act of
October 19, 1965, entitled ‘‘An Act to render immune
from seizure under judicial process certain objects of
cultural significance imported into the United States
for temporary display or exhibition, and for other pur-
poses’’ (79 Stat. 985, 22 U.S.C. 2459), and as President of
the United States of America, it is hereby ordered as
follows:
SECTION 1. The Director of the United States Informa-
tion Agency is designated and empowered to perform
the functions conferred upon the President by the
above-mentioned Act and shall be deemed to be author-
ized, without the approval, ratification, or other action
of the President, (1) to determine that any work of art
or other object to be imported into the United States
within the meaning of the Act is of cultural signifi-
cance, (2) to determine that the temporary exhibition
or display of any such work of art or other object in the
United States is in the national interest, and (3) to
cause public notices of the determinations referred to
above to be published in the Federal Register.
SEC. 2. The Director of the United States Information
Agency, in carrying out this Order, shall consult with
the Secretary of State with respect to the determina-
tion of national interest, and may consult with the
Secretary of the Smithsonian Institution, the Director
of the National Gallery of Art, and with such other offi-
cers and agencies of the Government as may be appro-
priate, with respect to the determination of cultural
significance.
SEC. 3. The Director of the United States Information
Agency is authorized to delegate within the Agency the
functions conferred upon him by this Order.
SEC. 4. Executive Order No. 11312 of October 14, 1966 is
revoked.
SEC. 5. Any order, regulation, determination or other
action which was in effect pursuant to the provisions of
Executive Order No. 11312 shall remain in effect until
changed pursuant to the authority provided in this
Order.
SEC. 6. This Order shall be effective on April 1, 1978.
[For abolition of United States Information Agency
(other than Broadcasting Board of Governors and Inter-